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1.0 Introduction 

This report contains calculated Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) results for product model 

AZM79UFT6TZ1AN.  

 

Model 
Hardware Version ID 

Number (HVIN) 

Product Marketing 

Name (PMN) 
Description 

AZM79UFT6TZ1AN AZM79UFT6TZ1AN MXM600 
MXM600 DASH/DESK 806-870 

MHZ MTC753DE 

AZM79UFT6TZ6AN AZM79UFT6TZ6AN MXM600 

MXM600 

DATA/SINGLE/DUAL REM 

806-870 MHZ MTC753DE 

 

 

2.0 MPE Summary 

 

Table 1 

Equipment 

Class 

Frequency band 

(MHz) 

Vehicle  Motorcycle 

Power 

Density 

(mW/cm2) 

Percentage 

of FCC 

Limit (%) 

Percentage 

of ISED 

Limit (%) 

Power 

Density 

(mW/cm2) 

Percentage 

of FCC 

Limit (%) 

Percentage 

of ISED 

Limit (%) 

TNB 
806-870 

 (LMR 800MHz) 
0.197 36.6 77.5 0.099 32.6 69.0 

DSS 
2402-2480  

(Bluetooth) 
0.0001 0.01 0.01 0.0001 0.01 0.02 

DTS 
2412 – 2462 

(WLAN 2.4 GHz) 
0.001 0.05 0.09 0.001 0.08 0.15 

NII 
5180 - 5825 

(WLAN 5 GHz) 
0.001 0.06 0.07 0.001 0.11 0.12 

Simultaneous (Highest Combined 

Percentage of Limit) 
NA 36.67 77.59 NA 32.72 69.15 

 

 

3.0 Abbreviations / Definitions 

DUT:  Device Under Test 

EME:  Electromagnetic Energy 

MPE:  Maximum Permissible Exposure 

 

4.0 Referenced Standards and Guidelines 

This product is designed to comply with the following applicable national and international 

standards and guidelines.  

 United States Federal Communications Commission, Code of Federal Regulations; Rule Part 

47CFR § 1.1310, § 2.1091 (d) and § 2.1093 for RF Exposure, where applicable. 

 Federal Communications Commission, “Evaluating Compliance with FCC Guidelines for 

Human Exposure to Radio frequency Electromagnetic Fields”, OET Bulletin 65 (Edition 97-

01), FCC, Washington, D.C.: August 1997. 

 American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronics 

Engineers (IEEE) C95. 1-1999 
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 American National Standards Institute (ANSI) / Institute of Electrical and Electronics 

Engineers (IEEE) C95. 1-1992. Specific to FCC rules and regulations. 

 Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE) C95.3-2002 

 Ministry of Health (Canada) Safety Code 6 (2015), Limits of Human Exposure to Radio 

frequency Electromagnetic Fields in the Frequency Range from 3 kHz to 300 GHz 

 RSS-102 (Issue 6) – Radio Frequency (RF) Exposure Compliance of Radio communication 

Apparatus (All Frequency Bands) 

 FCC KDB – 447498 D01 General RF Exposure Guidance v06 

 FCC KDB – 865664 D02 RF Exposure Reporting v01r02 

 

 

5.0 Power Density Limits 

 

Table 2 – Occupational / Controlled Exposure Limits 

Frequency 

Range (MHz) 

FCC OET 

Bulletin 65  

IEEE C95.1  

1992/1999 

IEEE 

C95.1  

2005 

RSS-102 

Issue 6 

mW/cm^2 mW/cm^2 W/m^2 W/m^2 

10 – 20      10.0 

20 – 48     44.72 / f 0.5 

30 – 300 1.0     

48 – 100    6.455 

10 – 400      

100 – 300   1.0 10.0  

100 – 6,000      0.6455 f 0.5 

300 – 1,500 f/300     

300 – 3,000  f/300 f/30  

400 – 2,000       

1,500 – 15,000       

1,500 – 100,000 5.0     

2,000 – 300,000      

3,000 – 300,000  10.0 100.0  

6,000 – 15,000    50.0 

15000 – 150,000    50.0 

150000 –300,000    3.33×10-4 f 
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Table 3 – General Population / Uncontrolled Exposure Limits 

 

Frequency Range 

(MHz) 

FCC OET 

Bulletin 65  

IEEE C95.1  

1992/1999 

IEEE 

C95.1  

2005 

RSS-102 

Issue 6 

mW/cm^2 mW/cm^2 W/m^2 W/m^2 

10 – 20      2.0 

20 – 48     8.944 / f 0.5 

30 – 300 0.2     

48 – 300    1.291 

10 – 400      

100 – 300   0.2   

100 – 400     2.0  

300 – 1,500 f/1,500     

300 – 6000    0.02619 f 0.6834 

400 – 2,000     f/200  

300 – 15,000   f/1,500   

1,500 – 15,000       

1,500 – 100,000 1.0     

2,000 – 100,000     10.0  

2,000 – 300,000      

6,000 – 15,000    10.0 

15,000 – 150,000    10.0 

150,000 – 300,000    6.67×10-5 f 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



FCC ID: AZ492FT7185 / IC: 109U-92FT7185    Report ID: P1159N00-EME-00003 

Form-MPE Calc. rpt. Rev 4.4 Page 6 of 9 

6.0 Product and System Description 

Table 3 below summarizes the technologies, maximum duty cycles and maximum output powers.  

Maximum output powers are defined as upper limit of the production line final test station. 

 

Table 4 

 Technologies 
Band 

(MHz) 
Transmission 

Duty 

Cycle 

(%) 

Conducted  

(Average Detector) 

Maximum Power  

LMR 806-870 SSPD 25 11.88W 

LMR 806-870 MSPD 66.7 11.88W 

BT 
2402-

2483.5 
FHSS 77 2.24mW 

BT LE 
2402-
2483.5 

DSSS 63 2.24mW 

WLAN 2.4GHz  

802.11b 
2401-2473 DSSS 97 15.85mW 

WLAN 2.4GHz  
802.11g 

2401-2473 OFDM 97 15.85mW 

WLAN 2.4GHz  

802.11n 
2401-2473 OFDM 97 15.85mW 

WLAN 5GHz  

802.11a 

(20 MHz) 

5170-5730 OFDM 97 19.95mW 

WLAN 5GHz  
802.11n 

(20/40 MHz) 

5250-5730 OFDM 97 19.95mW 

WLAN 5GHz  

802.1ac 
(20/40/80 MHz) 

5250-5730 OFDM 97 19.95mW 

 

7.0   MPE Assessment 

MPE calculations were used to determine the RF exposure for this device.  According to FCC’s OET 

Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01 Section 2, calculations can be made to predict RF field strength and power 

density levels around typical RF sources. Equation below was used to show compliance for this 

device: 

        Equation (1)   

 

Equation (1) account for the maximum duty cycle of the signal, and the factor, F, to provide a 

conservative power density prediction. 

Where:   

S = power density 

Pt = maximum output power scaled by the maximum duty cycle of the signal 

G = power gain of the antenna in the direction of interest relative to an isotropic radiator  

d = distance from antenna 

F = Enhancement factor [1 or 2.56 for predicting ground-level field strength] 

 

 

7.1 MPE Assessment for Vehicle  

Table 5  
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Antenna # 

Max 

Power 

(W) 

Duty 

Cycle 

(%) 

Tx 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Cable 

Loss, 

L 

(dB) 

Dist., 

d 

(cm) 

Enhancement 

Factor, F (4) 

Max Calc. 

MPE 

(mW/cm2) 

MPE Spec Limit (mW/cm2) 

FCC 

% of 

FCC 

Spec 

Limit 

ISED 

limit 

% of 

ISED 

Spec 

Limit 

Vehicle                         

LMR 800MHz                       

PMAF4408A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.54 18.34 0.25 38.84 

PMAF4408A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.58 16.99 0.27 36.86 

                          

GMAF4411A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.54 18.34 0.25 38.84 

GMAF4411A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.58 17.0 0.27 36.9 

                          

GMAF4412A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.54 18.3 0.25 38.8 

GMAF4412A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.58 17.0 0.27 36.9 

                          

GMAF4413A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 5.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.197 0.54 36.6 0.25 77.5 

GMAF4413A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 5.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.197 0.58 33.9 0.27 73.5 

                          

GMAF4414A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.54 18.3 0.25 38.8 

GMAF4414A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.58 17.0 0.27 36.9 

                          

GMAF4416A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.54 18.3 0.25 38.8 

GMAF4416A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 80 1.00 0.099 0.58 17.0 0.27 36.9 

                          

PMAF4415A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 4.10 1.60 80 1.00 0.175 0.54 32.6 0.25 69.1 

PMAF4415A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 4.10 1.60 80 1.00 0.175 0.58 30.2 0.27 65.5 

                          

BT                         

PMAF4415A 0.00224 77.00% 2402.0 6.70 2.90 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.01 0.54 0.01 

PMAF4415A 0.00224 77.00% 2480.0 6.70 2.90 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.01 0.55 0.01 

                          

AN000459A01 0.00224 77.00% 2402.0 5.50 2.20 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.00 0.54 0.01 

AN000459A01 0.00224 77.00% 2480.0 5.50 2.20 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.00 0.55 0.01 

                          

WLAN 2.4GHz                       

PMAF4415A 0.01585 97.00% 2412.0 6.70 2.90 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.05 0.54 0.09 

PMAF4415A 0.01585 97.00% 2462.0 6.70 2.90 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.05 0.54 0.08 

                          

AN000459A01 0.01585 97.00% 2412.0 5.50 2.20 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.04 0.54 0.08 

AN000459A01 0.01585 97.00% 2462.0 5.50 2.20 80 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.04 0.54 0.08 

                          

WLAN 5GHz                       

PMAF4415A 0.01995 97.00% 5180.0 8.60 4.40 80 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.06 0.90 0.07 

PMAF4415A 0.01995 97.00% 5825.0 8.60 4.40 80 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.06 0.98 0.06 

                          

AN000459A01 0.01995 97.00% 5180.0 7.20 3.30 80 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.06 0.90 0.07 

AN000459A01 0.01995 97.00% 5825.0 7.20 3.30 80 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.06 0.98 0.06 
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7.2 MPE Assessment for Motorcycle 

Table 6 

Antenna # 

Max 

Power 

(W) 

Duty 

Cycle 

(%) 

Tx 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Cable 

Loss, 

L 

(dB) 

Dist., 

d 

(cm) 

Enhancement 

Factor, F (4) 

Max Calc. 

MPE 

(mW/cm2) 

MPE Spec Limit (mW/cm2) 

FCC 

% of 

FCC 

Spec 

Limit 

ISED 

limit 

% of 

ISED 

Spec 

Limit 

MOTORCYCLE                         

LMR 800MHz                         

GMAF4417A 11.880 66.70% 806.0 2.00 2.00 60 1.00 0.175 0.54 32.6 0.25 69.0 

GMAF4417A 11.880 66.70% 870.0 2.00 2.00 60 1.00 0.175 0.58 30.2 0.27 65.5 

                          

BT                         

PMAF4415A 0.00224 77.00% 2402.0 6.70 2.90 60 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.01 0.54 0.02 

PMAF4415A 0.00224 77.00% 2480.0 6.70 2.90 60 1.00 0.000 1.00 0.01 0.55 0.02 

                          

WLAN 2.4GHz                       

PMAF4415A 0.01585 97.00% 2412.0 6.70 2.90 60 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.08 0.54 0.15 

PMAF4415A 0.01585 97.00% 2462.0 6.70 2.90 60 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.08 0.54 0.15 

                          

WLAN 5GHz                       

PMAF4415A 0.01995 97.00% 5180.0 8.60 4.40 60 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.11 0.90 0.12 

PMAF4415A 0.01995 97.00% 5825.0 8.60 4.40 60 1.00 0.001 1.00 0.11 0.98 0.11 

                          

 

8.0 Simultaneous Transmission 

 

The Table below summarizes the simultaneous transmission conditions for this device. 

 

Table 7: FCC Limit for Vehicle 

 

Simultaneous Transmission 

Scenario 

Highest % to FCC limit 
Sum of MPE 

percentage to the 

FCC limit 

LMR 
WLAN 

2.4GHz 

WLAN 

5GHz 
BT 

36.6% 0.05% 0.06% 0.01% 

LMR + WLAN 2.4 GHz x x   36.65% 

LMR + WLAN 5 GHz + BT x  x x 36.67% 

 

Table 8: ISED Limit for Vehicle 

 

Simultaneous Transmission 

Scenario 

Highest % to ISED limit 
Sum of MPE 

percentage to the 

ISED limit 

LMR 
WLAN 

2.4GHz 

WLAN 

5GHz 
BT 

77.5% 0.09% 0.07% 0.01% 

LMR + WLAN 2.4 GHz x x   77.59% 

LMR + WLAN 5 GHz + BT x  x x 77.58% 
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Table 9: FCC Limit for Motorcycle 

 

Simultaneous Transmission 

Scenario 

Highest % to FCC limit 
Sum of MPE 

percentage to the 

FCC limit 

LMR 
WLAN 

2.4GHz 

WLAN 

5GHz 
BT 

32.6% 0.08% 0.11% 0.01% 

LMR + WLAN 2.4 GHz x x   32.68% 

LMR + WLAN 5 GHz + BT x  x x 32.72% 

 

Table 10: ISED Limit for Motorcycle 

 

Simultaneous Transmission 

Scenario 

Highest % to ISED limit 
Sum of MPE 

percentage to the 

ISED limit 

LMR 
WLAN 

2.4GHz 

WLAN 

5GHz 
BT 

69.0% 0.15% 0.12% 0.02% 

LMR + WLAN 2.4 GHz x x   69.15% 

LMR + WLAN 5 GHz + BT x  x x 69.14% 

 

9.0   Conclusion 

 

The MPE assessment presented in this report concludes that model AZM79UFT6TZ1AN are 

compliant to FCC and ISED Canada General Population / Uncontrolled RF exposure limits (with 

assessment distance, 80 cm for vehicle & 60 cm for Motorcycle). 

 

 


